

No. 23-1324

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS PERTTU,

Petitioner,

—v.—

KYLE BRANDON RICHARDS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN,
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
AND PUBLIC JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Daniel S. Korobkin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201

Jennifer A. Wedekind
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 548-6610
jwedekind@aclu.org

Cecillia D. Wang
Evelyn R. Danforth-Scott
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. REQUIRING JURIES TO DETERMINE FACTS THAT GO BOTH TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES AND THE MERITS OF THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS GIVES FULL EFFECT TO THE PLRA'S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT.....	8
II. THE PLRA'S EXHAUSTION PROVISION DOES NOT DIMINISH THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....	13
III. THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THAT FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS UNDERLYING BOTH EXHAUSTION AND THE MERITS BE DECIDED BY A JURY.....	17
IV. PETITIONER'S FLOODGATES ARGUMENT IS IRRELEVANT TO THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS AND CONTRARY TO THE EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Amador v. Andrews</i> , 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Biegas v. Quickway Carriers, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	14
<i>Briskin v. Ernst & Ernst</i> , 589 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Brown v. Pouncy</i> , No. 23-1332, 2024 WL 4426679 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2024)	3
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)	5, 11, 12
<i>Cal. Coal. for Women Prisoners v. United States</i> , 723 F. Supp. 3d 712 (N.D. Cal. 2024)	3

<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	7, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Coopwood v. Wayne Cnty., Mich.</i> , 74 F.4th 416 (6th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	7, 24
<i>Daum v. Doe</i> , No. 13-CV-88V(F), 2016 WL 3411558 (W.D.N.Y. June 22, 2016)	27, 28
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	5, 11, 12
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	4, 16
<i>Eaton v. Blewett</i> , 50 F.4th 1240 (9th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Edwards v. DeStefano</i> , No. 13-CV-4345, 2023 WL 6307341 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2023)	29
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 253 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1958)	13
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	14

<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Geter v. Baldwin State Prison</i> , 974 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Gibson v. Yaw</i> , No. 1:22-CV-773, 2024 WL 3226120 (S.D. Ohio June 27, 2024)	25
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	24
<i>Greene v. Ballard</i> , No. 2:17-CV-02897, 2020 WL 3055459 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 25, 2020)	26
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	14
<i>Hargrove v. Holley</i> , No. 1:17-CV-560, 2020 WL 5651476 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2020)	26
<i>Huggins v. Williams</i> , No. 1:20-CV-01273, 2023 WL 4628370 (N.D. Ohio July 19, 2023)	26
<i>In re Tehum Care Services, Inc.</i> , No. 23-90086 (Bankr. S.D. Tex.)	3
<i>Irizarry v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , No. 4:23-CV-1376, 2023 WL 8543886 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 11, 2023)	26

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	17
<i>Johnson v. Barney</i> , No. 1:21-CV-141, 2024 WL 755441 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 23, 2024)	25
<i>Johnson v. Testman</i> , 380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lee v. Willey</i> , 789 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2015)	5, 11, 12
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	4, 7, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>McBride v. Lopez</i> , 807 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>McKinney v. Paddock</i> , No. 2:20-CV-1450, 2024 WL 383412 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 1, 2024)	25
<i>Messa v. Goord</i> , 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Minerly v. Nalley</i> , No. 3:19-CV-0467, 2021 WL 4924739 (7th Cir. Oct. 21, 2021).....	25

<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Just.</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	20
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974)	24
<i>Phillips v. Walker</i> , 443 F. App'x 213 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	9, 14, 16
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	16
<i>Rickett v. Orsino</i> , No. 10 CIV. 5152, 2013 WL 1176059 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2013).....	27
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 904 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11, 19
<i>Rodgers v. Driesbach</i> , No. 2:20-CV-2848, 2021 WL 1102466 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 23, 2021)	25
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	2, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19

<i>Sanchez v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 3d 369 (E.D.N.Y. 2023).....	28, 29
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	4, 6, 16, 17
<i>Small v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Smallwood v. Williams</i> , 59 F.4th 306 (7th Cir. 2023)	1, 25
<i>Stephens v. Venetozzi</i> , No. 13-CV-5779, 2020 WL 7629124 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2020).....	27
<i>Strizich v. Palmer</i> , No. 23-35082, 2024 WL 3493294 (9th Cir. July 22, 2024)	1
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	21
<i>Tuckel v. Grover</i> , 660 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2011)	11, 19, 26
<i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 293 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)	21

<i>Williams v. Carvajal</i> , 63 F.4th 279 (4th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Wolf v. Preferred Risk Life Ins. Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 1304 (10th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	1, 2, 9
Statutory Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	9, 10, 15, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	2, 4–9, 10, 13–16, 18, 19, 22
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3482 (2025)	23
Fla. Admin. Code 33-103.011	23
Ohio Admin. Code 5120-9-31	23
Other Authorities	
Admin. Off. U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the United States 2013, tbl.C-3	27
Admin. Off. U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the United States 2013, tbl.T-1	28

Admin. Off. U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the United States 2016, tbl.C-3	28
Admin. Off. U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the United States 2016, tbl.T-1	28
Admin. Off. U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the United States 2023, tbl.C-3	28
Admin. Off. U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the United States 2023, tbl.T-1	28
Ga. Dep't of Corr., Statewide Grievance Procedure (2019)	23
Miller, Arthur R., <i>The Pretrial Rush to Judgment: Are the Litigation Explosion,” “Liability Crisis,” and Efficiency Clichés Eroding Our Day in Court and Jury Trial Commitments?</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 982 (2003)	20
Schlanger, Margo & Giovanna Shay, <i>Preserving the Rule of Law in America’s Jails and Prisons: The Case for Amending the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 139 (2008).....	22
Tex. Dep’t of Crim. J., Offender Orientation Handbook (2017)	23

Wright, C. & A. Miller, Federal Practice and
Procedure: Civil (1973)..... 21
